RESOLUTION NO. 113

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER NEW YORK, AND YWCA MOHAWK VALLEY REGARDING PREVENTION EDUCATION

Introduced: 4/12/21 By Law Committee and Mr. Miller:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center (CVSVC) has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Women, Infant and Adolescent Health regarding the Rape Prevention and Education program grant in the amount of \$166,750 for the term commencing February 1, 2022 and ending January 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Director has also requested authorization to enter into agreements with Planned Parenthood of Greater New York and YWCA Mohawk Valley to allow for their continued partnership with CVSVC in providing community and societal level prevention education against sexual violence, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Women, Infant and Adolescent Health, Albany, NY 12237 regarding the Rape Prevention and Education program grant in the amount of \$166,750 for the term commencing February 1, 2022 and ending January 31, 2024, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is also authorized to enter into agreements with Planned Parenthood of Greater New York, New York, NY 10012 and YWCA Mohawk Valley, Utica, NY 13501 in order to continue their partnership with CVSVC in providing sexual violence prevention education, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote -4/12/21